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Executive Summary

A survey of business leaders from New York City, Westchester, and Long Island showed that most businesses
are now more flexible than beforethe pandemic, with many more employees now allowed to work from
home. Most of the leaders surveyed said that they have implemented new procedures, improved technology,
added new products and services, and emerged strongerthanthey were before the pandemic.

A total of 203 business leaders responded to the survey. Nearly half of the respondents were managersin
businesses located in Westchester, 36% were from businesses in New York City boroughs (mostly Manhattan)
and 5% were from Long Island. 12% were from otherarealocations. The top two industries represented in
this survey were professional services/consulting and not-for-profit. Also well represented were

financial services, health, food and beverage, retail, and engineering/ construction. More than half of

participating businesses had 50 or less employees while 18% had more than 1000 employees. 40% of
the responding businesses had over $10 millionin annual revenue, while about athird had less than $1 million.

Nearly three-quarters of respondents said that their company is now more flexible that before COVIDin
allowing employees to work remotely. The most common changes made due to the pandemicwere
implementation of new procedures and havingemployees work from home, with two-thirds of respondents
implementing these changes —often both of them. More than 50% of responding companies also worked on
improving ITsystems to support the new procedures and nearly a third added new products or services to
meetdifferent needs during the pandemic.

The spike in COVID due to the Omicron variant affected about half of the responding businesses. This caused
more employee absenteeism and losses in productivity. More than half the businesses responding said that
they would have more than three-quarters of their usual in-person staff back by May 2022. Nearly 20% said
they would have back less than 25%.

The percentage allowing paid domestictravel remained about the same as priorto the pandemic, though half
of respondents said their companies had cut travel budgets due to virtual meetings, with about half of them
cuttingtravel budgets by more than 50%.

About half of employers stillhad amandatory mask policyinspring 2022. Approximately two-thirds had either
a full vaccination requirement ora requirement forvaccination or weekly testing. Only 40% alsorequireda
boostershot. Around half of respondents said they had updated safety protocols due to the pandemic.

40% of respondents said they were having difficulty getting employees to come back onsite. The biggestissues
involved staff preferring awork-at-home environment, staff being concerned about commuting orbeing
around others, and staff unwilling to get vaccinated. To deal with these concerns, mostrespondents were
offering hybrid work with some days athome and were also offering more virtual meetings. Most respondents
said that theirvaccination policy did not have significantimpact on their hiring process. Only aboutaquarter
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of respondents said that hiring was easier after the expiration of unemployment benefits, but two-thirds said
that itwas becomingeasierto hire in spring 2022.

About half of employers said that they had noticed a change in employees’ mental health. The most common
issues were stress and anxiety. Only 30% reported seeingashiftin work ethic. Those who did say they saw this
said they noticed more detachmentfrom work and employees being less committed oreven not showing up.

Just over half of respondents said that their businesses were stronger than before the pandemic. Many
businesses used the pandemicto develop new and improved products or business skills to help them strive for
the bestafterthe pandemic. Only 24% believethattheirbusinesses are weakerthan before the pandemic.
More than half of the businesses expressed that they are optimisticabout the future of businessesin New York
Cityand the surroundingareas overthe nextfew years. Only aquarterare pessimisticaboutitand believethat
businesses willstruggle torecover.

Comparing New York City and Westchester, we see that most of the respondentsin Westchester were
professional services and nonprofit, while the majority in New York City were in the financial industry. Alarger
percentage of the businesses respondingin Westchester were smaller with two-thirds of businesses surveyed
havinglessthan 50 employees and less than S5 millionin revenue. In New York City, just 40% have lessthan
50 employees and only aquarter have lessthan $5 millioninrevenue.

A higher percentage of Westchesterrespondents had more than 75% of their staff back onsite, while ahigher
percentage of New York City companies said they were having difficulty bringing staff back. More Westchester
companies were offering hybrid work environments and more virtual meetings to help accommodate staff.

A higher percentage of New York City respondents were allowing travel and a much higher percentage
required vaccination with 66% requiring versus just 37% in Westchester, with similar percentages for requiring
a boostershot. In most otherareas, there was little difference inthe responses from New York City businesses
and Westchester businesses.

Lookingat size differences, we see that companies with under 50employees are less likely to be flexible about
remote work (63% versus 92% for over 1000) and are much more likely to have all or most staff back (61%
versus 23% or over 1000). The largest businesses with over 100 employees were more likely to cut the travel
budgets (74% versus 46%) and more likely to be offering hybrid work environments (80% versus 67%). Other
variables remained similaracross size of business.

We compared year-over-year findings for questions that were asked both in spring 2021 and spring 2022.
When asked about proceduresimplemented during COVID that were kept in place, alarger percentage of
companiesanswered thatthey had keptnew procedures, had more employees working fromhome, and had
improved IT processes, while less answers that they had reduced office space. Companies notsure inspring
2021 whethertheywould require vaccination did opttodo so in 2022. Lessbusinessesfeltthattheir
companies were stronger than before the pandemic(51% vs 65%) and more feltthey were weaker (24% vs.
13%). A similar percentage were optimisticaboutthe future of New York City and surrounding areas.
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Data from Survey Responses

Data is summarized below foreach individual question onthe survey. Overall number of respondents was
203. Notallrespondentsanswered every question, so number of answersvaries for each question. Forsome
guestions, multiple responses can be given by each respondent. Answers to open-ended questions have been
categorized and grouped foranalysis. All answersto open-ended questions, includingany text entered for
“Other” are listed inthe appendices.

Q1 - Please indicate the primary location of your business

Nearly half of the respondents to the survey were managersin businesses located in Westchester. About 36%
were from businessesin New York City boroughs (mostly Manhattan) and 5% were from Long Island. Some of
the respondents who selected “other” put multiplelocations thatincluded Westchester or NYCand others
were from other metropolitan arealocations.

11% 2%
1%
27%
46% E
5%
@conx @ Manhattan @ Brooklyn (@ Queens [ Staten Island Long Island
@ Westchester Rockland () Other (please specify)
Region % Count
Westchester 46% 94
Manhattan 27% 55
Long Island 5% 10
Brooklyn 4% 8
Bronx 2% 5
Queens 1% 2
Rockland 1% 2
Statenlsland 2% 4
Other 12% 23
Total 100% 203




Q2 - Please indicate which industry your business is currently engaged in

The top industries represented in this survey were professional services, not-for-profit, and financial services.
The table below was created using answers selected by respondents plus re-classification of answers provided
under “Other”.

Answer % Count

Professional Services 21% 40
Not-for-profit 18% 34

Financial 17% 33

Health / Human services 10% 20
Food and beverage 6% 11

Retail 5% 9

Engineeringand construction 5% 9
Service 4% 8

Manufacturing 1% 7

Real Estate 1% 7
Entertainment/Tourism 3% 6
Marketing 3% 5

Wholesale and distribution 2% 3
Other(please specify) 6% 11
Total 100% 203

Q3 - Please indicate the current size of your business

Just over half of participating businesses had 50 or less employees. 18% of businesses had more than 1,000
employees.

18%

1%

12%
56%

12%

@ Under 50 employees [} 50 to 100 employees [ 101 to 500 employees [ 501 to 1000 employees

QOwer 1000 employees



Number of employees % Count
Under 50 employees 56% 114
50 to 100 employees 12% 25
101 to 500 employees 12% 24
501 to 1000 employees 2% 3
Over 1000 employees 18% 37
Total 100% 203

Q4 - Please indicate the total annual revenue range for your business

Annual revenue of responding companies varied widely with 40% of the responding businesses having over
$10 millioninannual revenue and about 30% of the respondents had less than $1 millionin annual revenue.

31%

10%

11% 8%

B Less than $1 milion [ $2.5 - $4.9 million [ $5 million - $9.9 milien [ $1.1 to 2.4 million

$10 million or more

Total revenue % Count
Less than $1 million 31% 59
$1.1to 2.4 million 11% 21
$2.5 - S5 million 10% 19
S5 - $9.9 million 8% 15
$10 million ormore 40% 77
Total 100 191




Q5 - Are you more flexible now than before COVID in allowing your
employeesto work remotely?

Nearly three-quarters of respondents answered that they are more flexible now regarding remote work.

B yes [ No
More Flexible % Count
Yes 74% 151
No 26% 52
Total 100% 203

Q6 - Pleaseindicate any changes you made for COVID that you still havein
place (check all that apply)

Two-thirds of responding businesses implemented and kept new procedures as aresult of the pandemicand
more than 60% also still had more employees working from home even after offices opened up. More than
half said they had improved IT systems and support and nearly a third added new products and services.
Office orfloorspace was reduced by nearly one in five businesses and e-commerce or delivery options were
added. Lessthan 10% maintained reduced service orsales capacity.

% of

Changes kept from COVID answers Count

New procedures that were implemented 66% 123
More employees working from home 62% 116
Improved ITsystems and support 51% 94
New products or services thatwere added 31% 58
Reduced office or floor space 18% 34
E-commerce ordelivery options that were added 17% 32
Other(please specify) 10% 18
Reduced service orsales capacity 9% 17
Total respondents 186



Q7 - Was your business affected by the recent spike in COVID cases due to
the omicron variant?

Many respondents did not answer this question. For those who did, the answers were about evenly split
between yes and no, but slightly more businesses said that they were not affected by the omicron variant.

B ves Mo

Was your business affected by the
recentspike in COVID cases due to % Count
the omicron variant?

Yes 46% 33
No 54% 39
Total 100% 72

Q8 - In what ways has the Omicron spike affected your business?

Of those who said they were affected by the Omicron spike, around 24% responded that the Omicron
spike caused shut-downs and delays in operations. 21% indicated that it caused more employees to

become sick and out of office.

How did the Omicron variant affect

your business? % Count
More employees out sick 21% 6
Loss in productivity 17% 5
More remote work 17% 5
Delaysinwork progress 14% 4
Work shutdowns 10% 3
Other 21% 6
Total 100% 29




Q9 - Did you have employees working in person prior to the pandemic?

Nearly 90% of responders answered that they had employees working in person prior to the pandemic.

B ves Mo

Did you have employees workingin

person prior to the pandemic? % Count
Yes 89% 177
No 11% 23
Total 100% 200

Q10 - What percentage of your usual in-person workforce is back in person

currently?

More than half of the respondents said that 76%-100% of employees are back to in person when they were

taking the taking the suney in spring 2022. 18% still had less than 25% back in the office.

18% 14%

0-25%

26-50%

52%

76-100%

Wo-25% [l26-50% [@51-75% [ 76-100%

What percentage of your usual in-

person workforce is back in person % Count
currently?

0-25% 18% 32
26-50% 14% 24
51-75% 16% 28
76-100% 52% 91
Total 100% 175




Q11 - What percentage do you plan to bring back by May 20227

Slightly more (56%) of respondents said that they were planning to bring more than 75% of their employees
back to working in person by May 2022. More than 25% of respondents said they planned to bring back less
than half of their prior on-site staff to working on site by May.

o]

19% 9% 16% 56%0

0-25% 51-75% 76-100%%

26-50%

Wo-25% [l26-50% [l51-75% [l 76-100%

0-25% 19% 32
26-50% 9% 15
51-75% 16% 28
76-100% 56% 9%
Total 100 71

Q12 - Did you allow paid domestic business travel over 100 miles for your

employees prior to the pandemic?

A little over half of respondents allowed paid domestic travel over 100 miles prior to the pandemic.

B ves R rio

Did you allow paid domesticbusiness

travel over 100 miles for your employees % Count
prior to the pandemic?

Yes 54% 104
No 46% 90
Total 100% 194
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Q13 - Are you allowing paid domestic business travel of 100 miles or farther
for your employees now?

Only slightly less employers were allowing paid travel over 100 miles in spring 2022.

B ves B Mo

Are you allowing paid domestic

Yes 51% 99
No 49% 94
Total 100% 193

Q14 - Did you allow paid international business travel for your employees prior to
the pandemic?

Less than a third of respondents allowed paid international travel prior to the pandemic.

B Yes WMo
Didyou allow paidinternational
business travel foryouremployees % Count
priorto the pandemic?
Yes 32% 62
No 68% 131
Total 100% 193
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Q15 - Are you allowing paid international business travel now for your employees?

Unexpectedly, more employers are allowing international travel for employees now than before the pandemic.
One possible explanation is that many people who did not allow international before the pandemic did not
answer this question. 193 answered the previous question while only 103 answered this one.

B res B o
Are you allowing paid
international business travel % Count
now for youremployees?
Yes 46% 47
No 54% 56
Total 100% 103

Q16 - Have you cut your travel budget due to virtual meetings?

A little over half of respondents have cut their travel budgets due to an increase in virtual meetings.

Bl yes B No
Have you cut your travel budget
due to virtual meetings? % Count
Yes 53% 101
No 47% 90
Total 100% 191

12




Q17 - If so, how much have you cut down?

Wo25% [@2550% [W51-75%

Nearly 50% of respondents who cut their travel budgets said they had cut budgets by greater than 50%

If so, how much have you cut down? % Count
0-25% 14% 14
25-50% 38% 37
51-75% 29% 28
76-100% 19% 18
Total 100% 97

Q18 - Do you have a mandatory mask policy (full or partial)?

More than half of respondents had a mandatory mask policy still in effect in spring 2022.

Bves Mo
Do you have a mandatory mask .
policy (full or partial)? % | Count
Yes 56% 108
No 24% 35
Total 100% 193
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Q19 - If yes,where do you require masks?

About half of respondents who said they had a mandatory mask policy, about half said that they require masks
in all indoor spaces in spring 2022.

15%

49%
25%

11%

@ n all indoor spaces atwork  [l} Only in large meetings or gatherings

B Any time when not socially distanced  [llJ Other (please specify)

Where do you require masks? % Count
In allindoor spaces at work 49% 51
Anytime when notsocially distanced 25% 26
Other 15% 16
Onlyinlarge meetings or gatherings 11% 12
Total 100% 105

Q20 - If no, did you previously have a mandatory mask policy?

Over 70% of survey respondents who did not have mask policies in spring 2022 said that they did have
mandatory mask policies, but they discontinued them when the governor lifted the mask mandate.

2

B Yes, discontinued when the governor lifted the mask mandate B Yes, discontinued prior to the lifting of the mandate B No, we never had a mandatory mask policy

Did you previously h?ve a % | Count
mandatory mask policy?

Yes, discontinued when the governor o

lifted the mask mandate 72% ?
Yes, discontinued priorto the lifting 14% 5
of the mandate

No,.we neverhad a mandatory mask 14% 5
policy

Total 100% 37
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Q21 - Do you requireyour in-person employeesto be vaccinated?

Half of respondents said that they require their in-person employees to be vaccinated with another 13%
requiring vaccination or weekly testing.

~

~

B Ves, require vaccination [l Require vaccination or weekly testing [l No

employesstobe vacsingted? %| Count

Yes, require vaccination 50% 94
No 37% 68
Require vaccination or weekly testing 13% 24
Total 100% 186

Q22 - Do you require your staff to receivea COVID booster shot?

60% of respondents said that they did not require their staff to receive the COVID booster.

B ves l o

s CovDbosstershott %/ count

Yes 40% 25
No 60% 37
Total 100% 2
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Q23 - Have you faced any difficulties bringing back your employeesto work
on site?

40% or respondents said they had trouble bringing employees back to work on site.

B vYes B Mo
Have you faced any difficulties
bringing back your employeesto % Count
work on site?
Yes 40% 75
No 60% 112
Total 100% 187

Q24 - Please indicate any issues you have faced trying to bring employees
back to work on site (check all that apply).

Of the 40% of responders having issues bringing employees back to on-site work, the majority of them were
dealing with staff preferring a home environment work, staff concerned about being around others, and staff not
willing to get vaccinated or boosted. In the comments, many also stated that employees are asking for more
money to deal with commuting and stress of coming to work.

% of

Answer answers | Count

Staff preferring work-at-home environment 68% 51
Staff still concerned about beingaround others 60% 45
Staff not willing to get vaccinated or boosted 52% 39
Staff reluctantto commute on publictransportation 45% 34
Other (please specify) 20% 15
Total 75

16



Q25 - How have you beencombatting concerns about coming back to work?
(check all that apply)

Most respondents stated that they are holding more virtual meetings to cut down on travel or gatherings or

offering hybrid work in order to combat concerns about coming back to work. More than two -thirds or
respondents said they were now offering a hybrid work environment.

% of
Answer answers Count
Offering hybrid work with some days on site, some athome 67% 47
Holding more virtual meetings to cut down on travel or gatherings 59% 41
Other (please specify) 23% 16
Offering pay increases tothose who come back 10% 7
Total 70

Q26 - Has your vaccination policy impacted your hiring process?

Ower 80% of respondents said their vaccine policy has not impacted their hiring process.

Wves WNo
mpacted your hiring process? % | count
Yes 17% 3
No 83% 153
Total 100% 185

Q27 - How has your vaccination policy impacted your hiring process? (Open-
ended)

Those who said they had a vaccination policy reported candidates rejecting their offers and more
difficulty finding people to hire.

H.oyv vaccination policy affected % Count
hiring

ReJe.cted candidatesduetono 56% 18
vaccine

Candidates declined offer 22% 7
More difficulty finding people 16%

Employees quit 6% 2
Total 32
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Q28 - Has hiring talent become easier since bonus federalunemployment

benefits have expired?

About 75% of respondents said that the hiring process has not become easier since the federal unemployment

benefits have expired.

Bl ves B o

Has hiring talent become easier

since bonus federal unemployment % Count
benefits have expired?

Yes 22% 40
No 78% 141
Total 100% 181

Q29 - Have you been more successful in the hiring processes in the past few

months?

65%, or 26 respondents, said that it has been easier recently to hire people.

Il ves

Have you become more successful in

the hiring process in recent months? % | Count

Yes 65% 26
No 35% 1
Total 100% 20

18




Q30 - Have you noticed a generalchange in your employees' mental health?

About half of respondents have noticed a change in employees’ mental health and half have not.

I ves Mo

inyour employecs' mentalheait? %| Count

Yes 49% 90
No 51% 92
Total 100% 182

Q31 - If so, what are some of the changes that you have seen? (Open-ended)

Of those who noticed a change in employees’ mental health, 40% noted higher stress/anxiety in their
employees since the pandemic. Some also saw a decrease in motivation and burnout/shorter temper.

Changesin mental health % | Count

Higherstress 26% 23
More anxiety 18% 16
Fatigue/burnout 12% 10
Fear of getting sick 10% 9
More focus on well-being 8% 7
Depression/sadness 8% 7
Loss of motivation 6% 5
General improvement 6% 5
Other 6% 5
Total 100% 87

Q32 - Do you see a shift in your employees'work ethic?

Only 30% of respondents said they see a shift in their employee’s work ethic.

R ves I ro
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employees-workethic? %/ Count

Yes 30% 56
No 70% 129
Total 100% 185

Q33 - If so, what are some of the changes that you have seenin your
employees'work ethic? (Open-ended)

Three quarters of employers who reported noticing a change in work ethic have seen a negative
change in their employees’ work ethic, while about a quarter saw positive changes in work ethic.

Q34 - Do you feelyour business is stronger or weaker now than before the

pandemic?

Half of the participantsindicated that they feelliketheirbusinessis strongerthan it was before the pandemic.

Change in employees' work ethic % Count

Detached from work 22% 11
Less committed/ laziness 18% 9
Challenge rules/culture 12% 6
Notshowingup 12% 6
Othernegative 12% 6
More motivated 10% 5
More hard working 10% 5
Otherpositive 4% 2
Total 100% 50

The other half thinksitis weakerordidn’t change.

51%

Stronger than before

B stronger than before [l Mo change

20

25%

No change

24%

‘Weaker than before

B Weaker than before



Do you feel your businessis

stronger or weaker now than % | Count
before the pandemic?

Strongerthan before 51% 92
No change 25% 46
Weakerthan before 24% 44
Total 100% 182

Q35 - Are you optimistic about the future of business in New York City and
the surrounding areaoverthe nextfew years?

The majority of responders are optimisticabout the future of businessesin the greater NYCarea. Only around

a quarter were pessimisticaboutitand the rest of the participants are neutral.

B | am optimistic. | think the city will continue to prosper and grow (57%)

B | am neutral - business will probably maintain the status quo (17%)

B | am pessimistic - businesses will struggle to recover and many may close or leave NYC (26%)

Are you optimisticabout the future
of businessin New York Cityand the o

. % Count
surrounding area over the next few
years?
| am optimistic. 57% 105
| am neutral 17% 31
| am pessimistic 26% 49
Total 100% 185

Q36 - How has the minimum wage increase affected your business?

About 75% of responders said that the minimum wage increase did not affect their business.

75%0

Mo impact

B Mo impact [l Slight financial hardship

21

B Extrerme financial hardship




How has the minimumwage % Count
increase affected your business? ?

No impact 75% 137
Slight financial hardship 20% 36
Extreme financial hardship 5% 10
Total 100% 183

Q37 - Is there anything else you have implemented to comply with New
York's Hero Act or in responseto the COVID variant? (Open-ended)

Around half of respondents have indicated that they have updated their safety protocol. See appendix
for response details.

mNo = Other = Updated safety protocol

Q38 - Do you have any other commentsthat you would like to share with us?
(Open-ended)

Many respondents wrote detailed comments here. A common theme was the desire,
especially by young people, to work from home. This is affecting ability to hire younger
employees if you want an in-person workforce and is affecting vacancy rates in NYC office
space. Some also discussed increased need for technological skills and infrastructure in the
new, partially virtual environment. (See Appendix 1 for detailed responses)
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Appendix 1

Full responses to the open-ended questions
Below are individualanswers to each of the open-ended questions on the survey.

Q27 - How has your vaccination policy impacted your hiring process?

Think so

Refusal caused us notto hire a few really talented people.

A lot of people do not wantto getvaccinated/have opinions against it
We have hadto reject candidates for not beingvaccinated

If they are not vaccinated, we cannot hire them.

Declined offers

Have passed up some sting candidates who weren’t vaccinated.
Some pushback from candidates

Require proof of vaccination

Some applicants not vaccinated will be denied access to buildings we work in, therefore they cannot become
employees

Difficultto find willing people

Vaccine verification

Can't hire talented people

Some candidates drop out when they are told of the policy: one staff memberresigned because of it
We have had several ideal candidates whom we cannot hire because they will not vaccinate.
Mandatory vaccinesforall new hires

Cut down on available pool of workers
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Yes

Wouldn't hire unvaccinated going forward

Didn’t consider candidates that weren’t orwouldn’t get vaccinated

We have added COVID vaccination to our hiringrequirements.

A few consultants left becausethey refused to be vaccinated. we don't hire unvaccinated people now
We now require vaccination of all new employees

Limited new hires

Yes

We state on our job ads that employees must be vaccinated

| cannot legally discriminate, but | have asked vaccination status on application
No unvaccinated hires

Fewerpeopleinterestedinreturningfulltime

Q31 - What are some of the changes that you have seen in your employees’ mental
health?

People have had it with mask mandatesand fear beinginstilled by the government

Stress, financial worries, low morale

More anxiety and depressionissues

Higherstresslevel, challenges managingkids

Anxiety, depression, fatigue

Burn out, exhaustion, fatigue overall the things we need to do to respond to the pandemicand to our
"regular" jobs

Less motivation to work

Worse when they were out of work and need to provide for their families. Betterwhen we can getthemto
work

Concernabout meetingclients and visitorsin person.

Burnout
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Short tempered

Stress

People are more stressed.

Stress, burnout, urgency

Higherlevels of stress

More stress

Anxiety

More assistance needed forthose workingalone
More stress related absences

More stressed

Generally, more upbeatand less stressed. More willing to putin additional hours working from home.

Some are more stressed and others are less stressed, having taken advantage of programs for mental health
and mindfulness

More sensitive. In need of more time.
Higheranxiety, less effective communication

People are more open minded and broad minded. When we have aclient productlaunch, the employees are
willingto chipinand go the extramile.

More worry, more focus on self-care

Fear, lessfocused

Everyone seemstobe more stressed and on edge

Remote employeesin better mental health, teachersin worse mental health
Theydon’twant to work. Work ethichas dropped and they want more money
People are adjusting to ournew world

Employees have much shortertempers and more family stress situations
More stressed

Lack of motivation; notengaging

People seem more stressed and tired than usual. Mental health impact.
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High anxiety

More focus on wellness and work life balance

Some employees seem more anxious since the pandemic
More anxiety

More upbeat.

Anxiety, stress, overall overwhelmed

Employees more comfortable in the office after being vaccinated
Increased anxiety

More depression and anxiety

Financial stresses coupled with achange in family dynamics
More stress, more anxiety, fear of publictransit

Hesitancy towork in office, more independent work
Panicattacks, negativity, possibledrug use

Our organizationis based on providing mental health programs and resources to community members and
businesses, so ouremployees have witnessed the increased need and stepped up to find additional
resources as well as new ways of providing care and programs.

More political

Need more mental health days. Calling out more

Increased mental health issues, anxiety, unhappiness

More anxiety and stress, lots of unknowns. The work is the work.

More conflictsand MUCH MORE DEPRESSION

Lower morale. Employeesfeeling stressed.

Laziness and excuses

Stressed, irritable, cranky, fearful

Conversationsaround not beingable to dowhat you really want - movies, concerts, parties - family events
More worried about publicsafetyissues

Lack of willingness to be flexibleand work

26



Paranoid around groups of more than 3 people

Worse during the lockdown pause and beginning of coming back to the office
Anxiety and uncertainty about the future

More stress, less camaraderie

Has gotten better

Better

More worried about still getting sick

The employees are more stressed than they used to be
More quietand timid

People are mentally unstable

Emotional stress

Increase in stress

Happy to be back in person work

More aware and cautious

General improvement

Q33 - What are some of the changes that you have seenin your employees' work
ethic?

A lot of no call noshow, quit without notice, etc.

More time off, more challenges managing additionaldemands. Overall fatigue

Some are less committed or makinglife changes

Laziness and diminished dedication to the success of our business.

Notas concerned

More flexible working times; more distractions from working remotely

Extreme dedication

Lack of collaboration
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Working harder

Betterwork ethic

Tougher, more resilient

People are more demanding of what they getfrom theiremployer

More motivated and willingto work more hours since there’s no concern about commuting to and from the
office.

More willingto work attheir own pace

Flexibility and openly accepting changes.

Lessfocused, irritable

They don't seemto care as much, more of a "if youdon't like whatI'm doing, fire me" attitude

It seems like people forgot how to work while staying athome for 12 months. People expect more pay for
less work.

Remote employees better, in person worse

Slower pace, disgruntled, different fromyears past

More willing to challenge instructions about whatto do and seemingly lessinterested in completing tasks
Working constantly. Leads to burnout.

Decreased

People leaving the workforce

Occasionally less motivation and independent initiative

Notas aggressive insecuringthe sale. Noin-person canvasing forleads

Insisting on telecommuting though not appropriate for our necessary work environment

Lessengaged

They have recognized the challenges and struggles and are more dedicated than everto helping people get
whatthey need.

The "work from home" folks are either eagerto prove they really are working; or conversely they seem more
unmotivated

Not working the same hours and hard to understand the amount of work beingdone

Not as dedicated.
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Callingout more. Don't want to work hard

Reluctance toreturnto pre pandemiclevels of productivity, in person services.
People take the whole day to get vaccinated ora booster

Willingtowork longerhours & off times

Poorwork ethiccreated by governmentintervention

Motivated to find new services to make up for shrinkingrevenuesin some areas.
Reduced work ethic

Poorattitudes and lack of flexibility and loyalty

Theirbelief thatthey have achoice on how things should be

Working harderdue to fewerinterruptions athome, but more stressed

Lazier

Negative, not caring as much about the quality of work

Harder work

More enthusiastic

Q37 - Is there anything else you have implemented to comply with New York's Hero
Act or in response to the COVID variant?

We are an essential industry requiring most people to be in person, We educated ouremployees about
distancingand the hazards of touchingtheirface, had an optional mask policy and had NO COVID casesin
2020 while service up to 300 customers a day.

We COVIDtestall office employees weekly, we require that employees respond to a daily health
guestionnaire, we have upgraded ourfiltration systems, we installed temperature scanners at all entrances

Visitors must have vaccine

Added advancedairfiltration systems

Safety measures

Visitors are required to weara mask upon entry.

Contract tracing protocols must be implemented if someone gets exposed.
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Use of Envoy app for contact tracing. Employees are visiting offices one day aweek based on when their
departmentvisits the office. Forexample, the finance team isin Office Thursdays and works remote the
otherdays of the week.

Daily health questionnaire

I am the only one in my office now

Use of gloves and hand sanitizer

No employeesin office

Safety protocols and procedures for the office

Smallergroup sizes, different procedures for drop off and pick up by parents

Relocated employees

Vaccination Bonuses

Contact tracing

We meetface-to-face only periodically. Board meetings will resumein personin 2022.
Now all volunteers who work in the field must be vaccinated as well!

Daily screening questions before in person work

Mask, testing when sick, work from home when sick or family member sick or exposure
6 footspacing

Mask mandatory if unvaccinated

Alreadyin place due to health care mandates

Vaccinated staff and all customers must wear masks

A little. It'sastupid requirement.

A full policy based on HEROES sent to staff.

Health fairs and training and EAP because mental health of employees is suffering

Back to work. NY is a backward state. Florida has lowest rate inthe country. Too much govt
Hand washing & disinfecting surfaces

Temperature checks, upgraded HVAC, hand sanitizer system, reduce reliance on meetings, mask checks

Temperature checks
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Screening questionnaire every day there willbe workin person

Require masksin publicareas of office, canremove at desk or in private offices
Uploading vaccine documentation to workday

We have not

Virtual Volunteeroutreach

Hero Act provisions posted at front of all locations

More flexible with employees’ safety

Complywithall covid 19 protocols

Employeeshave toget COVID tested

Limitfood service at gatherings

Justsocially distance

Q38 - Do you have any other comments that you would like to share with us?

New York needs to move on. Covid, insome form, with be with us forever. Stop the handouts and get back
to work. Unfortunately, | think many of the leadersthat have leftare not coming back and there are people
that would prefertoleave butdo not have the meansleaving NY with poorerless educated people while the
affluentleaders are elsewhere. Thereis alot of empty office space in NYC. And while younger people miss
the office and wantto be in an office environment, no one missesthe one-hour commute, so the younger
people are fleeing to states and cities where there is an office environment without the commute.

Hourly wage workers are easierto recruit and maintain than managerial positions. The kids coming out of
college these days all wantto work 100% remote.

In any leadership position thereshould always be consideration forthe folks on the frontline. No company
can function with one employee. Treat people rightand give an opportunity to grow and the results are
unmatched.

We are volunteers
Safetyas aresultinincrease of mentalillness and homelessnessis aparamount concern
Crimein New York Cityisa concern

The pandemicproved thata virtual work environmentis viable for most businesses and most employees
have embraced this philosophy. Employers need to carefully considerthe impact of mandating office
attendance as there are plenty of jobs that will accommodate strong talent to work from home.
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Since | am the ownerand only employee of my consulting company, some of the questions were not
applicable to me.

We hire a lot of weekend work for college and high school students so increasing minimum wage makes it
more challengingto find people willingto do simple gig work for affordable rates.

New York State is tough towork in...

COVID 19 was a trying time for business. It showed the resilience of the workforce.
Very difficult tofind qualified staff - shortage of talentimpacting business

We are struggling with finding staff

The Westchesterand NY Economy ison the brink of collapse. Without asignificant change of course for the
economy, NY Businesses will be facing significant hardship overthe next few years. We are doing everything
we can not to lay off employees. However, if our finances do notimprove inthe future, then we will have no
otherchoice but to make layoffs orreductioninservices. If one of the large investment banks decides to
leave the State of NY, thenthe ripple effect will be feltforyearsto come. The fate of the NY economy liesin
the hands of Wall Street.

This study needs to ask and address the question: were your employees skilled enough to move to digital
platforms. You have missed acritical theme in thissurvey: how the lack of technologically connected and
skilled employees has affected businesses during Covid! |would really lovetotalkto BCW and other
organizations about this critical issue of workforce development.

As a small nonprofitwho operated almost exclusively on avirtual basis, the pandemicdidn't affect us that
much. Our in-person presentations became webinars and we started a virtual group coaching program.

My employees have worked through the pandemicin the office with little orno major problems. It's time to
put the pandemicbehind us and all mandates so businesses can grow.

We provide technical consultants and their rates are much higherthan usual.

I'm glad you asked about mental health! Thisisincredibly important as a result of Covid. NAMI Westchester
can provide amental health program that educates people on mental health, whatto look forin themselves
and others (including overavirtual platform). We hope BCW members willtake us up on the offerto provide
thisfor employees and share information about whatis availablein our county. We host an awareness walk
in May (Mental Health Awareness Month) and would like to engage businesses in this effort, as this will
demonstrate the owners' recognition that mental health matters.

it's all about the mental health of the workers at this point
It's beenatoughtime butl think we'll all come out strongerand more creative to finding solutions.

NY State and Cityis beingled poorly and will continue to be because of apathyinthe election process
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Many stable businesses have been motivated to find new ways of doing things. | think that will spark
innovationinthe small business marketplacewellinto the future.

We have gotten no federal funding. It has been difficult

Many of the folksin our sectorare facinglarge issuesaround publicservice. NewYorkers don't feel safe on
the streets, which makes businesses feel unwillingtoinvestin expansion.

We raised all hourly wages to $21 per hourin July 2021 to meetthe "living wage" estimates
Our company has over 12,000 employees across the US, but | have answered justforthis office
New York Cityisa mess.

The financial industry is differentthan alot of otherdifferentindustries.

Movingtoward a hybrid planin 2022 to reestablish culture.

Very optimisticabout LowerHudson areain particular

The federal unemployment benefits are a huge mistake

New York Cityis headed downhill

Provide snacks to employees to motivate employees, to make them more creative.

Supply chainissuesforall business sizes, price increase for product, money into purchasingbutnotget
people to purchase, international to domesticordering

Clientsare finding it difficult to factorinsurance into budget because of financial hardship of the pandemic.
Everythingyoudo, youneedinsurance. It will cause people to notlive and workin New York going further.

Inflation and supply chainissue that caused ashortage in chips will be removed by sometime nextyear, asa
result of the deltavariant.
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Appendix 2
Responses to text entry option when “Other” was selected

Below are responses to questions that allowed respondents to provide explanations for “Other” or for certain
answersselected.

Q6 - Pleaseindicate any changes you made for COVID that you still havein
place (Other)

Virtual office through Microsoft Suite was utilized priorto the pandemic.
Reduced hours and reduced staffing

Increased service area, working with international talent

Employee mask policy

Thisis nota change but a result of remoteness - less efficiency and collaboration
Construction cannot work fromhome

Vaccine mandates

Many, many more Zoom sessions

More cleaning, more food distributions

Outdoordining

More virtual services

Added more outsourcing

Hired one person andlookingtoscale

Contingencies more robust

Q24 - Please indicate any issues you have faced trying to bring employees back
to work on site (Other)

Not enough work

Staffis productive at home and reluctant to disrupt current work life balance. Siting time constraints and
costs associated with commuting, as wellas higher stress.

The pay requested is significantly more than what they were being paid before.
Staff wants more money
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Some employees do not wantto getvaccinated

Mental health

Pre-pandemicstaff did not come back so we have an almost entirely new staff

Staff resigning

More personality conflicts due to COVID stress

Publicsafety: crime hasincreases tremendously andis a bigger factor than the pandemic
Concernaboutbeinga carrier

Lack of business

Readjustingtoworkin-person

Unemployment

Q25 - How have you been combating concerns about coming back to work?
(Other)

Programsto supportemployees with the transition back into the office

We are 100% remote

Work from home

Educate employees

Most of my employeesdidn’t wantto come back even with anincrease sowe have a new staff
4-9-4 WFH Fridays

Health fairs, team building, inducements to vaccinations

Reconfigure office to allow forsocial distancing

One on one conversations about vaccinations & boosters

Looking for different office space wherethe building provides additional security
Offering Uber or Lyft to go from meeting to meeting

They can quit

Motivating employees

Increased sanitation
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Appendix 3

Crosstabs by Location

All city boroughs were combinedintoa New York City variable to analyze differences between New York City
and Westchester. Longlsland and otherlocations are notincluded so totals will be somewhat different from
the totals earlierinthe report.

New York
Industry Total City Westchester
Total Count (Answering) 168.0 74.0 94.0
Engineeringand
construction 3.6% 5.4% 2.1%
Food and beverage 5.4% 6.8% 4.3%
I - Lot Financial 16.1% 23.0% 10.6%
Qza - (taase mchat_e - |_c Manufacturing 3.6% 4.1% 3.2%
e | Retall 4.2% 6.8% 2.1%
currently engagedin - Selected . o o o
Choice Service 1.8% 1.4% 2.1%
Wholesale and distribution 1.8% 2.7% 1.1%
Entertainment/ Tourism 1.2% 2.7% 0.0%
Health / Human services 8.3% 5.4% 10.6%
Professional Services 17.9% 9.5% 24.5%
Not-for-profit 17.3% 10.8% 22.3%
Other(please specify) 19.0% 21.6% 17.0%
New York
Size Total City Westchester
Total Count (Answering) 168.0 74.0 94.0
0, 0, o)
Q3: Please indicate the current Under 50 employees 56.5% 40.5% 69.1%
. . 50 to 100 employees 11.9% 8.1% 14.9%
size of your business
101 to 500 employees 11.3% 17.6% 6.4%
501 to 1000 employees 1.8% 1.4% 2.1%
Over 1000 employees 18.5% 32.4% 7.4%
New York
Revenue Total City Westchester
Total Count (Answering) 156.0 66.0 90.0
Q4: Please indicate the total Lessthan S1 million 28.2% 22.7% 32.2%
annualreventeranseforyour s Iy W X Nilitels) 12.8% 3.0% 20.0%
business $2.5 - $4.9 million 8.3% 4.5% 11.1%
$5 million - $9.9 million 8.3% 6.1% 10.0%
$10 million or more 42.3% 63.6% 26.7%
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Flexible remotework

New York

Q5TArevoumore flexiblenow s I IS N I d G RE 1)

than before COVIDin allowing

your employeestowork Yes
remotely? No

Changesfrom COVID

Q6: Please indicate any

CUEE B R SOVE ] Ra dyced office or floor space

that youstill have in place New products or services
(checkall that apply) - Selected [FYNEENEERREEER

Choice New procedures that were

Omicron

O WER o2 s e fee o | Total Count (Answering)

by the recent spike in COVID

casesdue to the omicron Yes
variant? No

In person before COVID

Q9: Did you have employees

workingin person priorto the

pandemic?

Total City Westchester
168.0 74.0 94.0
75.6% 78.4% 73.4%
24.4% 21.6% 26.6%
New York
Total City Westchester
Total Count (Answering) 157.0 70.0 87.0
More employees working
fromhome 63.7% 68.6% 59.8%
E-commerce ordelivery
optionsthatwere added 18.5% 17.1% 19.5%
18.5% 24.3% 13.8%
31.8% 18.6% 42.5%
implemented 66.2% 65.7% 66.7%
Improved IT systems and
support 49.0% 50.0% 48.3%
Reduced service orsales
capacity 8.9% 7.1% 10.3%
Other(please specify) 7.6% 2.9% 11.5%
New York
Total City Westchester
53.0 34.0 19.0
45.3% 50.0% 36.8%
54.7% 50.0% 63.2%
New York
Total City Westchester
Total Count (Answering) 165.0 72.0 93.0
Yes 89.1% 90.3% 88.2%
No 10.9% 9.7% 11.8%
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Percentinperson

New York

Q10: What percentage of your
usual in-person workforce is

back in person currently?

Domestictravel

Q13: Are you allowing paid Total Count (All)

domesticbusiness travel of 100

miles orfartherfor your Yes
employees now? No

Paidinternational travel

Q15: Are you allowing paid

international business travel
now for youremployees?

Cut travel budget

Q16: Have you cut yourtravel

budgetdue to virtual meetings? R

Require vaccination

Q21: Do yourequireyourin-
person employees to be

vaccinated?

Total City Westchester
Total Count (Answering) 146.0 65.0 81.0
0-25% 18.5% 15.4% 21.0%
26-50% 14.4% 21.5% 8.6%
51-75% 13.7% 15.4% 12.3%
76-100% 53.4% 47.7% 58.0%
New York
Total City Westchester
168.0 74.0 94.0
48.8% 56.8% 42.6%
47.0% 39.2% 53.2%
New York
Total City Westchester
Total Count (Answering) 85.0 45.0 40.0
Yes 44.7% 62.2% 25.0%
No 55.3% 37.8% 75.0%
New York
Total City Westchester
Total Count (Answering) 160.0 71.0 89.0
51.9% 54.9% 49.4%
No 48.1% 45.1% 50.6%
New York
Total City Westchester
Total Count (Answering) 155.0 68.0 87.0
Yes, require vaccination 49.7% 66.2% 36.8%
Require vaccination or
weekly testing 14.8% 13.2% 16.1%
No 35.5% 20.6% 47.1%
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Required booster

New York

Q22: Do you require your staff

to receive aCOVID booster
shot?

Problems bringing staff back

Q23: Have you faced any

difficulties bringing back your

employeestoworkonsite?

Incentives

Q25: How have you been
combating concerns about

coming back to work? (checkall
that apply) - Selected Choice

End of unemployment

Ok B e seee = | Total Count (Answering)

easiersince bonusfederal

unemployment benefits have RS
expired? No

Change in mental health

Q30: Have you noticed ageneral

change in youremployees'

mental health?

Total City Westchester
Total Count (Answering) 46.0 30.0 16.0
Yes 45.7% 53.3% 31.3%
No 54.3% 46.7% 68.8%
New York
Total City Westchester
Total Count (Answering) 156.0 68.0 88.0
Yes 41.0% 48.5% 35.2%
No 59.0% 51.5% 64.8%
New York
Total City Westchester
Total Count (Answering) 60.0 31.0 29.0
Offering payincreasesto
those who come back 11.7% 9.7% 13.8%
Offering hybrid work with
some days on site, some at
home 65.0% 58.1% 72.4%
Holding more virtual
meetings to cutdown on
travel or gatherings 56.7% 45.2% 69.0%
Other(please specify) 23.3% 32.3% 13.8%
New York
Total City Westchester
151.0 67.0 84.0
21.2% 20.9% 21.4%
78.8% 79.1% 78.6%
New York
Total City Westchester
Total Count (Answering) 151.0 65.0 86.0
Yes 47.7% 43.1% 51.2%
No 52.3% 56.9% 48.8%
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New York

Change in work ethic Total City Westchester
Total Count (Answering) 154.0 68.0 86.0
Q32: Do yousee a shiftinyour
employees'work ethic? Yes 30.5% 29.4% 31.4%
No 69.5% 70.6% 68.6%
New York
Strongeror weaker Total City Westchester
Total Count (Answering) 151.0 67.0 84.0
Q34: Do youfeel yourbusiness
el el B Stronger than before 51.0% 50.7% 51.2%
before the pandemic? No change 23.8% 26.9% 21.4%
Weakerthan before 25.2% 22.4% 27.4%
New York
Future of New York City Total City Westchester
Total Count (Answering) 153.0 67.0 86.0
CEER e el ieldlniie e | | am optimistic. [ think the
e e s IS ity will continue to prosper 54.2% 59.7% 50.0%
York City and the surrounding . .
area overthe nextfewyears? I am neutral - business will
probably maintain status quo 19.0% 13.4% 23.3%
| am pessimistic- businesses
will struggle torecoverand
many may close or leave NYC 26.8% 26.9% 26.7%
New York
Minimum wage Total City Westchester
Total Count (Answering) 152.0 67.0 85.0
Q36: How hasthe minimum
wage increase affected your BV eElus 73.0% 80.6% 67.1%
business? Slight financial hardship 21.1% 13.4% 27.1%
Extreme financial hardship 5.9% 6.0% 5.9%
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Appendix 4
Crosstabs by Size of Business (Number of Employees)

This sections looks at some of the questions in the survey to see if there are differences in responses for different
sized companies, based on number of employees. Only questions where differences might be meaningful are
examined.

Under 50to 101 to 501 to Over

Industry Total 50 100 500 1000 1000
Total Count (Answering) 203.0 114.0 25.0 24.0 3.0 37.0 |
Engineeringand
construction 4.4% 53% 4.0% 8.3% 0.0% 0.0%
Food and beverage 5.4% 6.1% 12.0% 4.2% 0.0% 0.0%
Financial 15.3% 11.4% 8.0% 12.5% 0.0% 35.1%
Q2: Please indicate Manufacturing 3.4% 3.5% 8.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.7%
whichindustry your Retail 4.4% 6.1% 4.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.7%
businessiscurrently  ESY¥IeS 2.0% 3.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%  0.0%
engagedin=Selectecs RYY P - F] 1
Choice distribution 1.5% 1.8% 0.0% 4.2% 0.0% 0.0%
Entertainment/
Tourism 2.5% 2.6% 0.0% 4.2% 0.0% 2.7%
Health/Humanservices  8.4% 3.5% 12.0% 4.2% 66.7% 18.9%
Professional Services 17.7% 22.8% 20.0% 8.3% 0.0% 8.1%
Not-for-profit 16.3% 15.8% 16.0% 29.2% 0.0% 10.8%
Other(please specify) 18.7% 17.5% 16.0% 25.0% 33.3% 18.9%

Under 50to 101to 501 to Over

Revenue Total 50 100 500 1000 1000
Total Count (Answering)  191.0 108.0 24.0 21.0 3.0 35.0 |
oL P e el eeideiiis | Less than S1 million 30.9% 53.7% 0.0% 4.8% 0.0% 0.0%
total annual revenue $1.1 to 2.4 million 11.0% 185% 4.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
i asnta el daligl=ss | $2.5 - $4.9 million 9.9%  12.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
$5 million - $9.9 million 7.9% 6.5% 20.8% 9.5% 0.0% 2.9%
$10 million ormore 40.3% 9.3% 50.0% 85.7% 100.0% 97.1%

Under 50to 101to 501 to Over

More remote work Total 50 100 500 1000 1000

Q5: Are you more Total Count (Answering)  203.0 114.0 25.0 24.0 3.0 37.0 |
flexible now than before

COViDinallowingyour K% 744%  63.2% 84.0% 91.7%  66.7% 91.9%

employees towork
remotely? No 25.6% 36.8% 16.0% 8.3% 33.3% 8.1%
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Under 50to 101 to 501 to Over
Omicron Total 50 100 500 1000 1000
O VES ellidatsss | Total Count (Answering) 72.0 30.0 7.0 12.0 1.0 22.0
affected by the recent
SPIkelin COVID eases | e 45.8% 40.0% 28.6%  66.7% 100.0% 45.5%
due to the omicron
variant? No 54.2% 60.0% 71.4% 33.3% 0.0% 54.5%
Under 50to 101to 501to Over
Percentback Total 50 100 500 1000 1000
Total Count (Answering)  174.0 92.0 24.0 22.0 2.0 34.0 |
Q10: What percentage
of yourusual in-person ¥y 18.4%  185% 16.7% 182%  0.0% 20.6%
workforce isback in 26-50% 13.8% 54% 12.5% 4.5% 50.0% 41.2%
person currently? 51-75% 16.1% 152% 83% 31.8% 0.0% 14.7%
76-100% 51.7%  60.9% 62.5% 45.5% 50.0% 23.5%
Under 50to 101to 501to Over
Cut travel budget Total 50 100 500 1000 1000
Total Count (Answering)  190.0 105.0 24.0 24.0 3.0 34.0
Q16: Have you cut your
travel budgetdue to
virtual meetings? Yes 52.6%  45.7% 54.2% 58.3% 0.0% 73.5%
No 47.4%  54.3% 45.8% 41.7% 100.0%  26.5%
Under 50to 101to 501 to Over
Require vaccination Total 50 100 500 1000 1000
Total Count (Answering) 185.0 103.0 24.0 23.0 3.0 32.0 |
Q21: Do yourequire
your in-person Yes, require vaccination 50.8% 52.4% 33.3% 56.5% 66.7%  53.1%
employeestobe Require vaccination or
vaccinated? weekly testing 13.0% 4.9% 20.8% 13.0% 33.3% 31.3%
No 36.2% 42.7% 45.8% 30.4% 0.0% 15.6%
Under 50 to 101 to 501to Over
Require booster Total 50 100 500 1000 1000
: Total Count (Answering) 61.0 25.0 6.0 11.0 1.0 18.0 |
Q22: Do you require
"C%J\;lsgfiztr:rc;ﬁf Yes 41.0% 52.0%  0.0% 364%  0.0% 44.4%
No 59.0% 48.0% 100.0% 63.6% 100.0% 55.6%
Under 50 to 101to 501to Over
Difficulties bringing back Total 50 100 500 1000 1000
Q23: Have you faced Total Count (Answering) 186.0 104.0 24.0 23.0 3.0 32.0 |
any difficulties bringing
back youremployeesto RN 39.8% 28.8% 54.2% 56.5% 66.7% 50.0%
workon site? No 60.2% 71.2% 45.8% 435%  33.3% 50.0%
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Combattinghiringissues

Q25: How have you to those who come back

been combating Offering hybrid work
concerns about Coming with some days on site'
back to Work?(CheCk all some at home
that apply)

Strongeror weaker

Q34: Do youfeel your

businessisstrongeror

weakernow than before
the pandemic?

Future of NYC

Q35: Are you optimistic
aboutthe future of
businessin New York

City and the surrounding

area overthe nextfew
years? the status quo

Under 50to 101 to 501 to Over
Total 50 100 500 1000 1000
Total Count (Answering) 69.0 27.0 13.0 12.0 2.0 15.0
Offering payincreases
10.1% 11.1% 15.4% 8.3% 0.0% 6.7%
66.7% 55.6% 69.2% 75.0%  50.0% 80.0%
Holding more virtual
meetings to cutdown
on travel or gatherings 59.4% 51.9% 69.2% 66.7% 100.0% 53.3%
Other (please specify) 23.2% 29.6% 15.4% 33.3% 0.0% 13.3%
Under 50to 101 to 501 to Over
Total 50 100 500 1000 1000
Total Count(Answering) 181.0 101.0 24.0 23.0 3.0 300
Strongerthan before 50.8% 49.5% 50.0% 47.8%  33.3% 60.0%
No change 25.4% 26.7% 29.2% 26.1% 0.0% 20.0%
Weakerthan before 23.8% 23.8% 20.8% 26.1%  66.7% 20.0%
Under 50to 101 to 501 to Over
Total 50 100 500 1000 1000
Total Count(Answering) 183.0 102.0 24.0 23.0 3.0 31.0
I am optimistic. I think
the city will continue to
prosperand grow 57.4% 55.9% 50.0% 56.5% 66.7% 67.7%
| am neutral - business
will probably maintain
16.9% 15.7% 20.8% 26.1% 0.0% 12.9%
I am pessimistic-
businesses willstruggle
to recoverand many
may close orleave NYC ~ 25.7% 28.4% 29.2% 17.4%  33.3% 19.4%
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Appendix 4
Comparisons with last year’s poll

These charts compare answers in 2022 to the answers respondents gave in our first poll in 2021. Only questions
that were asked in both polls are shown here. Insome cases, we asked about what companies thought would be
the case after the pandemic, while in 2022, we asked about the current situation. This is noted by adding “will”
to show how the question was asked in 2021.

Changes kept from COVID (% of answers) 2022 2021
New proceduresthat were implemented 66% 59%
More employees working fromhome 62% 51%
Improved ITsystems and support 51% 41%
New products or services that were added 31% 32%
Reduced office orfloorspace 18% 22%
E-commerce ordelivery options that were added 17% 16%
Reduced service orsales capacity 9% 1%
Other (please specify) 10% 7%
bD: ‘(I\;vcilli)n\;ct):dr;quire your in-person employeesto 2022 2021
Yes, require vaccination 50% 24%
No 37% 37%
Require vaccination or weekly testing 13%

Notsure 39%
Total 100% 100%
Do you feel your businessis (will be) stronger or

we;’ker nowythan before the(pander)nic? ’ 2022 2021
Strongerthan before 51% 65%
No change 25% 22%
Weakerthan before 24% 13%
Total 100% 100%
Are you optimisticabout the future of businessin

New York City and the surrounding area over the 2022 2021
nextfew years?

| am optimistic. 57% 53%
| am neutral 17% 22%
| am pessimistic 26% 25%
Total 100% 100%
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